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State of Missouri

CONNIE S. FURLONG,
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d/b/a SPLASHERS LAUNDRY
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No. 03-0461 LC




)

SUPERVISOR OF LIQUOR CONTROL,
)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION


The liquor license of Connie S. Furlong (Furlong), d/b/a Splashers Laundry (Splashers) is subject to discipline because she sold non-intoxicating beer to minors and permitted consumption of it by minors on the licensed premises.

Procedure


On April 7, 2003, Furlong filed an appeal of the Supervisor of Liquor Control’s decision
 revoking her liquor license.  The Supervisor filed an answer on April 15, 2003.  We held a hearing on September 17, 2003, and October 30, 2003, before Commissioner Chris Graham.  Assistant Attorney General Da-Niel Cunningham represented the Supervisor.  Stephen Wyse, with the Wyse Law Firm, PC, represented Furlong.  The matter became ready for our decision on February 11, 2004, when the last brief was filed.


Commissioner John J. Kopp, having read the full record including all the evidence, renders the decision.  Section 536.080.2;
  Angelos v. State Bd. of Regis’n for the Healing Arts, 90 S.W.3d 189 (Mo. App., S.D. 2002).

Findings of Fact

1. Furlong does business as Splashers Laundry, 1804 Paris Road, Columbia, Missouri.  Furlong has a 3.2% Nonintoxicating Beer by Drink license for Splashers.  Splashers also serves as a laundry and has tanning beds.

2. On November 15, 2002, the Delta Sigma Phi Fraternity held an event at Splashers.  The fraternity rented buses to transport guests from the fraternity house to Splashers.  The event had been arranged by the fraternity’s social chairman.

3. Splashers’ employees were aware that there would be minors at the event.

4. Splashers’ employees planned to control underage drinking by issuing wristbands to those over 21.

5. Sara Boston and Erin Vosbrink rode the bus together to Splashers.  Each was allowed inside after showing her driver’s license.  Because they were minors, they were not given wristbands.

6. Ella Callison, Rachael Muenks, Katie Randazzo, and Nathan Weidner rode the bus together to Splashers.  When they entered the main entrance, the girls were not carded or asked how old they were.  Neither Callison nor Muenks had a driver’s license in her possession at Splashers.

7. Callison, Boston and Muenks were told that Splashers would play a “secret song” to warn the guests of the presence of liquor control agents.

8. At approximately 10:25 p.m., liquor control agents Brandt Flowers and Jeremy Kane entered Splashers.  They entered with the next busload of guests.  There were two employees at the door, but no one, including the agents, was asked for identification.

9. Agent Kane bought a bottle of beer and was not asked for identification.

10. Randazzo bought a pitcher of beer at the counter, returned to Callison and Muenks, and poured each of them a glass of beer.  Each took a sip from her glass.

11. Weidner purchased beer at the counter.

12. Agent Flowers approached Callison, Boston and Muenks, and they admitted that they were under 21 years old.  While he was talking to them, they were approached by Weidner, who had a pitcher and a glass of beer in his hand.

13. Agent Flowers escorted Callison, Boston, Muenks and Weidner outside and poured a sample from each glass into separate vials, which he marked with their respective names.

14. Agent Flowers stored the samples in an unrefrigerated metal locker at his home.

15. Erin Vosbrink was served a pitcher of beer at the front counter.  She was not wearing a wristband, and no one asked for her identification.  She returned to Boston.  They poured beer into glasses and drank it.

16. Agent Kane identified himself to Vosbrink and Boston, and they admitted that they were minors.

17. Agent Kane took samples of the beverages that Vosbrink and Boston were drinking and marked each vial separately.

18. On November 15, 2002, Boston, Randazzo, Callison, Muenks, and Vosbrink were approximately 18 years of age, and Weidner was approximately 19 years of age.

19. Jello shots, which contained intoxicating liquor, were served at the event.

20. Agent Kane took a sample of a Jello shot from the trash can.

21. Agent Kane had custody of the samples and placed the samples in his personal safe, which was not refrigerated.

22. On November 18, 2002, Kane turned over the samples he had taken to Todd Doerhoff, who was an evidence technician employed with the Division of Liquor Control.  Flowers turned over his samples on November 19, 2002.

23. It is standard to keep samples in unrefrigerated lockers.

24. The samples taken from Splashers that night were tested at the Missouri State Highway Patrol Crime Laboratory.

25. The sample of the Jello shot had an ethyl alcohol content of 12.0% by volume and 9.64% by weight.

26. The liquid sample from Weidner had an ethyl alcohol content of 3.74% by volume and 2.97% by weight.

27. The liquid sample from Callison had an ethyl alcohol content of 3.81% by volume and 3.03% by weight.

28. The liquid sample from Randazzo had an ethyl alcohol content of 3.79% by volume and 3.01% by weight.

29. The liquid sample from Muenks had an ethyl alcohol content of 3.78% by volume and 3.00% by weight.

30. The liquid sample from Vosbrink had an ethyl alcohol content of 3.74% by volume and 2.97% by weight.

31. The liquid sample from Boston had an ethyl alcohol content of 3.81% by volume and 3.03% by weight.

Conclusions of Law 


We have jurisdiction to hear the appeal.  Section 311.691.  The Supervisor has the burden to prove that Furlong committed an act for which the law allows discipline.  Harrington v. Smarr, 844 S.W.2d 16, 19 (Mo. App., W.D. 1992).  The burden of proof in this case is a preponderance of the evidence – whether it was more probable than not that a specific event occurred.  Id.  This Commission must determine the credibility of the witnesses.  Smart v. Chrysler Motors Corp., 851 S.W.2d 62, 64 (Mo. App., E.D. 1993).


The Supervisor’s answer cites violations of § 312.400, § 312.430, 11 CSR 70-2.140(13) and (13)(B), which he argues are cause for discipline under § 311.660 and § 311.680, RSMo Supp. 2002.  Section 311.660
 authorizes the supervisor of liquor control to:

(6) Establish rules and regulations for the conduct of the business carried on by each specific licensee under the license, and such rules and regulations if not obeyed by every licensee shall be grounds for the revocation or suspension of the license[.]

Section 311.680, RSMo Supp. 2002, states:


1.  Whenever it shall be shown, or whenever the supervisor of liquor control has knowledge, that a person licensed hereunder has not at all times kept an orderly place or house, or has violated any of the provisions of this chapter, the supervisor of liquor control may, warn, place on probation on such terms and conditions as the supervisor of liquor control deems appropriate for a period not to exceed twelve months, suspend or revoke the license of that person[.]

(Emphasis added.)  Licensees are directly responsible for the conduct of an employee on the premises.  11 CSR 70-2.140(1).

Consumption by Minors


Section 312.400 provides that “[n]onintoxicating beer shall not be given, sold or otherwise supplied to any person under the age of twenty-one years.”  Regulation 11 CSR 70-2.140(13) states: “[n]o licensee shall permit anyone under the age of twenty-one (21) years of age to consume intoxicating liquor or three and two-tenths percent (3.2%) nonintoxicating beer upon or about his/her licensed premises.”  Section 311.020 defines intoxicating liquor as any beverage containing more than one-half of one percent alcohol by volume except for non-intoxicating beer.  Section 312.010.2 defines non-intoxicating beer as having an alcoholic content of more than one half of one percent by volume and not exceeding three and two tenths percent by weight.


Furlong argues that the samples taken from Splashers were compromised.  The Supervisor presented evidence from the agents and a former evidence technician who described the chain of custody.  Furlong bases her argument on testimony from Weidner that the liquor control agent did not pour the sample attributed to him from his glass, but poured all samples from the same pitcher.  Flowers’ testimony refuted this, and we find his testimony more credible.  Furlong also questions whether the samples needed refrigeration, but offers no evidence that this affected the samples.  The Supervisor’s witness, while unable to testify as a chemist on the effect of refrigeration, testified that the standard procedure is that these types of samples are never refrigerated.  We accept the Supervisor’s evidence on the alcohol content of the samples, and we must determine whether Furlong sold and/or permitted consumption.


“Permit” includes passive conduct, including “tacit consent or . . . not hindering[.]” Smarr v. Sports Enters., 849 S.W.2d 46, 48 (Mo. App., W.D. 1993).  Furlong or her employee 

sold non-intoxicating beer to minors Vosbrink and Weidner and permitted minors Boston,
 Vosbrink, Weidner, Randazzo, Muenks, and Callison to consume non-intoxicating beer on the premises.  This is a violation of 11 CSR 70-2.140(13).


This is also a violation of § 312.400, but the Supervisor cited the wrong statute giving him the authority to discipline for this violation.  Section 311.680 refers only to violations of the provisions of this chapter – Chapter 311.  Section 312.370 authorizes discipline for violating the provisions of that chapter.  The licensee must be notified of the course of conduct and the law providing sanctions for such conduct.  Duncan v. Missouri Bd. for Arch’ts, Prof’l Eng’rs, & Land Surveyors, 744 S.W.2d 524, 538-39 (Mo. App., E.D. 1988).  The Supervisor told Furlong she could not legally commit the act, but did not provide a statutory basis for the sanction.


We find cause to discipline Furlong’s license for violation of 11 CSR 70-2.140(13).

Possession of Intoxicating Liquor


Section 312.430 provides:

Any person holding a permit under this chapter to sell nonintoxicating beer at retail, who shall have or keep or secrete in or about the premises described in and covered by his permit any intoxicating liquor of any kind or character . . . shall be deemed guilty of a misdemeanor and upon conviction thereof shall be punished by imprisonment in the county jail for a term of not more than one year or by a fine of not less than fifty dollars or more than one thousand dollars or by both such fine and jail sentence.

Furlong argues that the small containers that the Supervisor alleged contained Jello shots were filled with tanning lotion used by patrons of the tanning beds.  Tanning lotion contains a type of alcohol, but not ethyl alcohol – the ingredient found in what was confiscated from Splashers that night.  Boston testified that she saw patrons consuming what was in the containers.  Kane testified that Furlong admitted that one of her employees had been selling Jello shots.  We find it 

more probable than not that there was intoxicating liquor on the premises in violation of 

§ 312.430.


Again, however, the Supervisor cites no authority to discipline a license based on violations of Chapter 312.  The Supervisor informed Furlong that she could be guilty of a misdemeanor, not that her license could be subject to discipline.  We find no cause for discipline for violating § 312.430.  

Failure to Cooperate


The Supervisor argues that Furlong failed to cooperate because her employees had arranged with the fraternity to play a particular song to warn guests of the presence of liquor control agents.  Regulation 11 CSR 70-2.130(13)(B) states:


In the event that a licensee or his/her employee knows or should have known, that an illegal or violent act has been committed on or about the licensed premises, they immediately shall report the occurrence to law enforcement authorities and shall cooperate with law enforcement authorities and agents of the Division of Liquor Control during the course of any investigation into an occurrence.


We have found that someone told Callison and Muenks about the song.  Furlong and her employee deny this, and the Supervisor provides no direct evidence linking Furlong or her employees with any plan, if it existed.  We find that the Supervisor failed in his burden of proving that Furlong failed to cooperate.

Summary


We find cause to discipline Furlong under § 311.660(6) for violation of 11 CSR 70-2.140(13).


SO ORDERED on May 5, 2004.



________________________________



JOHN J. KOPP



Commissioner

	�The Supervisor’s order cites a violation of § 311.400, which refers to unclaimed shipments of liquor.  The Supervisor’s answer changes this cite to § 312.400.


	�Statutory references, unless otherwise noted, are to the 2000 Revised Statutes of Missouri.


	�Section 312.360 is a similar statute.  The granting of rulemaking and disciplinary authority do not appear to be specific to the chapters.


	� Boston testified that she did not remember drinking the beer, but Kane testified that he saw her raise the glass to her mouth. 
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